IFRS 1 requires disclosing the effect of the adjustments, including re-measurement or reclassification

adjustments, made to the statements of financial position, income and other comprehensive income due to the

changeover from generally accepted accounting standards in Saudi Arabia to IFRSs. These adjustments include

reconciliations of equity as at 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 as well as adjustments to the

comprehensive income for the three-months period and year ended 31 December 2016, as shown below:

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months period and year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

22

8) The financial effect of first-time adoption of IFRSs (Continued):

8a-1 Reconciliation of consolidated equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP (SOCPA) to

consolidated equity in accordance with IFRSs as at 01 January 2016 (date of transition to IFRSs)

 Notes SOCPA

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 8 b-1 1,226,961,725  (235,248,635)  991,713,090

Investment properties, net 8 b-1 467,994,270  169,514,437  637,508,707

Intangible assets, net 8 b-1 11,359,330  (50,095)  11,309,235

Biological assets, net  796,900  -  796,900

Investments in associates 8 b-1 169,644,532  43,317,476  212,962,008

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income  16,645,447  -  16,645,447

Total non-current assets  1,893,402,204  (22,466,817)  1,870,935,387

Current assets

Inventories, net 8 b-2 603,995,906  (35,338,756)  568,657,150

Prepayments and other receivables, net 8 b-2 239,154,945  (23,967,320)  215,187,625

Trade receivables, net 8 b-2 28,194,856  (18,476,307)  9,718,549

Cash and cash equivalents 8 b-2 329,426,125  (5,569,834)  323,856,291

Total current assets  1,200,771,832  (83,352,217)  1,117,419,615

TOTAL ASSETS  3,094,174,036  (105,819,034)  2,988,355,002

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Equity
Share capital  450,000,000  -  450,000,000

Statutory reserve  44,565,425  -  44,565,425

Retained earnings 8 b-3 610,213,817  (4,264,836)  605,948,981

Other reserves  717,505  (860,639)  (143,134)

Fair value reserve   (860,639)  860,639  -

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent  1,104,636,108  (4,264,836)  1,100,371,272

Non-controlling interests 8 b-4 68,116,120  (35,441,571)  32,674,549

Total equity  1,172,752,228  (39,706,407)  1,133,045,821

Non-current liabilities
Long term loans and murabahas  399,500,000  -  399,500,000

Obligation for employees’ end-of-service benefits 8 b-5 69,944,667  (487,006)  69,457,661

Total non-current liabilities  469,444,667  (487,006)  468,957,661

Current liabilities

Trade payables 8 b-6 927,325,129  (17,477,210)  909,847,919

Short term murabahas  20,061,386  -  20,061,386

Current portion of long term loans and murabahas  192,213,333  -  192,213,333

Notes payable  8 b-6 31,240,285  (31,240,285)  -

Accruals and other payables 8 b-6 271,338,511  (16,084,514)  255,253,997

Zakat provisions  8 b-6 9,798,497  (823,612)  8,974,885

Total current liabilities  1,451,977,141  (65,625,621)  1,386,351,520

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,921,421,808  (66,112,627)  1,855,309,181

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  3,094,174,036  (105,819,034)  2,988,355,002

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months period and year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

23

8) The financial effect of first-time adoption of IFRSs (Continued):

8a-2 Reconciliation of consolidated equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP (SOCPA) to

consolidated equity in accordance with IFRSs as at 31 December 2016:

Notes SOCPA

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 8 b-1  1,338,430,712   (73,839,726)   1,264,590,986

Investment properties, net 8 b-1  674,374,417   (216,229,693)   458,144,724

Intangible assets, net   9,511,008   -   9,511,008

Investments in associates 8 b-1  172,533,520   32,880,422   205,413,942

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

 14,991,495   -   14,991,495

Total non-current assets   2,209,841,152   (257,188,997)   1,952,652,155

Current assets

Inventories, net 8 b-2 680,512,374   (33,946,716)   646,565,658

Prepayments and other receivables, net 8 b-2 176,040,645   (3,218,282)   172,822,363

Trade receivables, net 8 b-2 36,423,363   (26,944,085)   9,479,278

Held-for-trading financial assets at fair value through

income

61,649,646

-

61,649,646

Cash and cash equivalents 8 b-2 313,915,486   (1,471,647)   312,443,839

Total current assets  1,268,541,514   (65,580,730)   1,202,960,784

Non-current assets held for sale  8 b-2 -  219,066,195  219,066,195

Total current assets  1,268,541,514   153,485,465   1,422,026,979

TOTAL ASSETS  3,478,382,666   (103,703,532)   3,374,679,134

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Equity

Share capital  450,000,000   -   450,000,000

Statutory reserve  67,568,635   -   67,568,635

Retained earnings 8 b-3  727,242,713   (6,223,207)   721,019,506

Other reserves  -   (6,550,482)   (6,550,482)

Fair value reserve   (2,514,591)   2,514,591   -

Translation differences of the financial statements

of a subsidiary abroad

(4,002,834)

4,002,834

-

Share in other comprehensive income for
associates

1,281,853

(1,281,853)

-

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent  1,239,575,776   (7,538,117)   1,232,037,659

Non – controlling interests 8b-4 57,992,785   (26,902,161)   31,090,624

Total equity  1,297,568,561   (34,440,278)   1,263,128,283

Non-current liabilities

Long term loans and murabahas   412,286,670   -   412,286,670

Obligation for employees’ end-of-service benefits  8b-5  82,677,996   674,621   83,352,617

Total non-current liabilities   494,964,666   674,621   495,639,287

Current liabilities
Trade payables 8b-6  1,099,665,073   (22,169,677)   1,077,495,396

Current portion of long term loans and murabahas   187,213,333   -   187,213,333
Notes payable  8b-6 29,109,363   (29,109,363)   -
Accruals and other payables   355,304,575   (18,089,948)   337,214,627
Zakat provision 8b-6  14,557,095   (568,887)   13,988,208

Total current liabilities   1,685,849,439   (69,937,875)   1,615,911,564

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,180,814,105   (69,263,254)   2,111,550,851

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   3,478,382,666   (103,703,532)   3,374,679,134

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months period and year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

24

8) The financial effect of first-time adoption of IFRSs (Continued):

8a-3 The interim consolidated income statement for the three-months period and year ended 31/12/2016

  for the three-months period ended 31/12/2016

for the the year ended 31/12/2016

Notes SOCPA

 Effect of
transition to

IFRSs

IFRSs SOCPA

 Effect of
transition to

IFRSs

IFRSs

Sales 8b-7  1,928,234,804   (21,046,075)   1,907,188,729  7,171,729,236  (157,191,923)  7,014,537,313
Cost of sales 8b-8  (1,555,688,638)   10,840,378   (1,544,848,260)  (5,900,068,018)   96,826,781  (5,803,241,237)

Gross profit   372,546,166   (10,205,697)   362,340,469  1,271,661,218  (60,365,142)  1,211,296,076

Rental income, net 8b-9  19,955,693   (2,008,356)   17,947,337  68,955,069  (2,546,431)  66,408,638

Selling and marketing expenses
8b-10

(252,554,751)   2,731,530   (249,823,221)  (980,111,054)  38,559,041  (941,552,013)
General and administrative
expenses

8b-11
(36,172,975)   11,947,168   (24,225,807)  (125,266,648)  25,621,662  (99,644,986)

Operating profit  103,774,133   2,464,645   106,238,778  235,238,585  1,269,130  236,507,715
Company’s share in income of
Associates

8b-12
5,188,783   (1,138,863)   4,049,920  25,365,154  (10,437,054)  14,928,100

Dividends from financial assets at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

-   -   -  345,928  -  345,928

Income from held-for trading
investments

649,646   -   649,646 649,646  -  649,646

Loss on disposal of assets 8b-13 (4,425,489)   4,425,489   -  (20,026,315)  20,026,315  -

Financing charges 8b-14 (5,903,660)   565,925   (5,337,735)  (17,233,432)  2,221,229  (15,012,203)

Other gains (losses), net 8b-15 (1,544,952)   (470,795)   (2,015,747)  1,685,062  2,492,107  4,177,169

Net income before zakat  97,738,461   5,846,401   103,584,862  226,024,628  15,571,727  241,596,355

Zakat 8b-16 (4,225,228)   (465,001)   (4,690,229)  (8,365,856)  259,275  (8,106,581)
Net income for the period/ year
from continuing operations

93,513,233   5,381,400   98,894,633  217,658,772  15,831,002  233,489,774

Discontinuing operations

Profit for the period from
discontinued operations after
Zakat

8b-17

-   (5,031,942)  (5,031,942) -  (9,249,964)  (9,249,964)
Profit for the period /year  93,513,223   349,458  93,862,691 217,658,772  6,581,038  224,239,810

Net income for the period
attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent  96,080,180   (582,342)   95,497,838  230,032,106  (1,958,371)  228,073,735
Non-controlling interests   (2,566,947)   931,800   (1,635,147)  (12,373,334)  8,539,409  (3,833,925)

  93,513,233   349,458   93,862,691  217,658,772  6,581,038  224,239,810

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months period and year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

25

8) The financial effect of first-time adoption of IFRSs (Continued):

8a-4 Reconciliation of interim consolidated comprehensive income reported for the three-months period and year ended 31/12/2016

for the three-months period ended 31/12/2016  for the the year ended 31/12/2016

SOCPA

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs SOCPA

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Net income for the period 93,513,233  349,458  93,862,691 217,658,772  6,581,038  224,239,810

Other comprehensive income
Items not to be reclassified to income in
subsequent periods

Actuarial losses for end of service benefits
-  (1,314,910)  (1,314,910) -  (1,314,910)  (1,314,910)

changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income  -  1,320,050  1,320,050 -  (1,653,952)  (1,653,952)
Items to be reclassified to income in subsequent
periods

Changes in fair value of hedges -  -  - -  (717,505)  (717,505)
Company’s share of associates’ other comprehensive
income  -  1,281,853  1,281,853 -  (4,002,834)  (4,002,834)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations -  (4,002,834)  (4,002,834) -  1,281,853  1,281,853

Other comprehensive income for the period -  (2,715,841)  (2,715,841) -  (6,407,348)  (6,407,348)

Total comprehensive income for the period 93,513,233  (2,366,383)  91,146,850 217,658,772  173,690  217,832,462

ABDULLAH AL-OTHAIM MARKETS COMPANY
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months period and year ended 31 December 2017

(All amounts are presented in Saudi riyals, unless otherwise indicated)

26

8) The financial effect of first-time adoption of IFRSs (Continued):

8a-5 Adjustments on cash flow statements

There are no substantial differences between the presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with

IFRSs and SOCPA.

8-b The following is a summary of the nature of the adjustments made to the financial statements as of